IOP Conference Series: Earth and
Environmental Science
PAPER • OPEN ACCESS
Estimation of friction velocity from the wind-wave
spectrum at extremely high wind speeds
To cite this article: N Takagaki et al 2016 IOP Conf. Ser.: Earth Environ. Sci. 35 012009
View the article online for updates and enhancements.
You may also like

,  (8)
where κ (=0.4) is the von Kármán constant, and equation (8) is derived from equations (6) and (7) and
the log-law under neutral conditions. Equations (7) and (8) show that U10 and u* can be estimated from
wave measurements alone, because αD can be estimated by equation (3) and E can also be estimated by
integrating the spectrum of water level fluctuations. We expect that equations (7) and (8) will support
fundamental ocean studies and improve the precision of weather forecasting under tropical cyclones.
Acknowledgments
This work was supported by the Ministry of Education, Science, Sports and Culture, Grant-in Aid
(25249013, 24360069). We gratefully acknowledge Y. Muto, Y. Baba, S. Serizawa and T. Kubo of
Shirahama Oceanographic Observatory, Disaster Prevention Research Institute, Kyoto University, for
providing us with the data observed at Tanabe-Nakashima oceanographic observation tower.
References
[1] Powell M D et al 2003 Nature 422 279
[2] Hawkins H F and Rubsam D T 1968 Mon. Wea. Rev. 96 617
[3] Kunishi H and Imasato N 1966 Disaster Prevention Res. Inst. Ann. 9 1
[4] Donelan M A et al 2004 Geophys. Res. Lett. 31 doi:10.1029/2004GL019460
[5] Takagaki N et al 2012 Geophys. Res. Lett. 39 doi:10.1029/2012GL053988
[6] Komori S et al 1993 J. Fluid Mech. 249 161
[7] Takagaki N and Komori S 2007 J. Geophys. Res. 112 doi:10.1029/2006JC003752
[8] Holthuijsen L H et al 2012 J. Geophys. Res. 117 doi:10.1029/2012JC007983
[9] Richter D H and Stern D P 2014 Geophys. Res. Lett. 41 doi: 10.1002/2014GL059746.
[10] Young I R 1993 J. Geophys. Res. 98 20275
[11] Zhao D and Toba Y 2003 J. Oceanogr. Soc. Japan 59 235
[12] García-Nava H et al 2012 J. Geophys. Res. 117 doi:10.1029/2011JC007833
[13] Thomson J et al 2013 J. Geophys. Res. 118 doi:10.1002/2013JC008837
[14] Iwano K et al 2013 Tellus B 65 21341
[15] Krall K E and Jähne B 2014 Ocean Sci. 10 257
[16] Mitsuyasu H et al 1979 J. Fluid Mech. 92 731
[17] Phillips M 1958 J. Fluid Mech. 4 426